
 

Agenda - Plenary 

Meeting Venue: 

Y Siambr - Senedd 

Meeting date:  

Tuesday, 13 November 2018 

Meeting time: 13.30

  

169(v3)  
------ 

1 Questions to the First Minister 

(45 mins)   

The Presiding Officer will call the Party Leaders to ask questions without notice to 

the First Minister after Question 2. 

View Questions 

2 Business Statement and Announcement 

(30 mins)   

View Business Statement and Announcement 

3 Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Education: Valuing our 

Teachers - Investing in their Excellence 

(30 mins)   

4 Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Local Government and 

Public Services: Reform of Fire and Rescue Authorities' Governance 

and Finance Arrangements 

(30 mins)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://record.assembly.wales/OrderPaper/OralQuestions/13-11-2018/
http://www.assembly.wales/en/bus-home/pages/plenaryitem.aspx?category=business%20statement&itemid=611&assembly=5&c=Business%20Statement


5 Statement by the Minister for Children, Older People and Social 

Care: Improving Outcomes for Children: Reducing the Need for 

Children to Enter Care, and the Work of the Ministerial Advisory 

Group 

(30 mins)   

6 Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural 

Affairs: Welfare of Animals 

(30 mins)   

7 Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services: 

Winter Delivery Planning 

(30 mins)   

Proposal to debate the following together but with separate votes (15 

mins)  

 

8 The Sustainable Drainage (Enforcement) (Wales) Order 2018 

   

NDM6858 - Julie James (Swansea West)  

To propose that the National Assembly for Wales, in accordance with Standing 

Order 27.5: 

1.  Approves that the draft Sustainable Drainage (Enforcement) (Wales) Order 

2018 is made in accordance with the draft laid in the Table Office on 15 October 

2018. 

Supporting Document 

Report of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

9 The Sustainable Drainage (Appeals) (Wales) Regulations 2018 

   

NDM6859 - Julie James (Swansea West)  

http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=584
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11775/sub-ld11775-e.pdf
http://www.cynulliad.cymru/laid%20documents/cr-ld11816/cr-ld11816-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=584


To propose that the National Assembly for Wales, in accordance with Standing 

Order 27.5: 

1.  Approves that the draft Sustainable Drainage (Appeals) (Wales) Regulations 

2018 are made in accordance with the draft laid in the Table Office on 15 October 

2018. 

Supporting Document 

Report of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

10 Debate: The Children's Commissioner for Wales' Annual Report 

2017-18 

(60 mins)   

NDM6855 - Julie James (Swansea West)  

To propose that the National Assembly for Wales: 

Notes the Children’s Commissioner for Wales’ Annual Report 2017-18. 

The Children’s Commissioner for Wales’ Annual Report 2017-18 

The following amendment has been tabled: 

Amendment 1 – Rhun ap Iorwerth (Ynys Môn) 

Add as new point at end of motion: 

Notes that the Children’s Commissioner has rated the Welsh Government’s 

progress on the profit-in-care services, British Sign Language, health advocacy, 

childcare and elective home education as red, meaning that there has been no 

evidence of policy or practice changes since the recommendation was made and 

no improvement in children’s experiences. 

11 Voting Time 

   

The Assembly will sit again in Plenary at 13.30, Wednesday, 14 November 2018 

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11776/sub-ld11776-e.pdf
http://www.cynulliad.cymru/laid%20documents/cr-ld11816/cr-ld11816-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=584
https://www.childcomwales.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/Annual-Report-2017-18.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=2717


First Minister

Oral Assembly Questions tabled on 
08/11/2018 for answer on 13/11/2018 

The Presiding Officer will call Party Spokespeople to ask questions without notice to the Cabinet 
Secretaries after Question 2.

Mike Hedges Swansea East

OAQ52895 

(e)

Will the First Minister make a statement on funding the increase in teacher pension 

contributions?

1

Rhun ap Iorwerth Ynys Môn

OAQ52931 

(w)

Will the First Minister make a statement on the impact of registering second homes as business 

properties on council tax receipts?

2

Dawn Bowden Merthyr Tydfil and Rhymney

OAQ52928 

(e)

Will the First Minister provide an update on Welsh Government action to tackle health 

inequalities in Merthyr Tydfil and Rhymney?

3

David Melding South Wales Central

OAQ52932 

(e)

What assessment has the Welsh Government made of the effect of lifting the housing revenue 

account borrowing cap?

4

Julie Morgan Cardiff North

OAQ52934 

(e)

Will the First Minister provide an update on discussions with the UK Government regarding the 

shared prosperity fund?

5

Russell George Montgomeryshire

OAQ52901 

(e)

6

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1



What assessment has the First Minister made of the recommendations contained in the 

Federation of Small Businesses report on the future of Welsh towns?

Mark Isherwood North Wales

OAQ52891 

(e)

How is the Welsh Government supporting children with additional learning needs in education?

7

Nick Ramsay Monmouth

OAQ52913 

(e)

Will the First Minister set out the Welsh Government's budgetary priorities for local government? 

8

Andrew R.T. Davies South Wales Central

OAQ52927 

(e)

Will the First Minister make a statement on IT capability within the Welsh NHS? 

9

Bethan Sayed South Wales West

OAQ52926 

(e)

Will the First Minister provide an update on inward investment into South Wales West?

10

Rhianon Passmore Islwyn

OAQ52907 

(e)

What support is the Welsh Government giving to aid digital inclusion in healthcare in Islwyn? 

11

Jenny Rathbone Cardiff Central

OAQ52930 

(e)

What action is the Welsh Government taking to combat antimicrobial resistance?

12

Darren Millar Clwyd West

OAQ52900 

(e)

Will the First Minister provide an update on recycling services in Wales?

13

Lynne Neagle Torfaen

OAQ52933 

(e)

14

Pack Page 2



Will the First Minister provide an update on discussions with the UK Government regarding 

Brexit?

Mark Reckless South Wales East

OAQ52929 

(e)

Will the First Minister make a statement on future Welsh rates of income tax?

15

Pack Page 3


	Agenda
	1 Questions to the First Minister



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Votes and Proceedings - Plenary 

Meeting Venue: 

Y Siambr - Senedd 

Meeting date: 

Tuesday, 13 November 2018 

Meeting time: 13.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5363 

169 
------ 

1 Questions to the First Minister  

The item started at 13.30 

The first 9 questions were asked. The Presiding Officer invited party leaders to ask 

questions to the First Minister after question 2. 

2 Business Statement and Announcement  

The item started at 14.17 

3 Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Education: Valuing our 

Teachers - Investing in their Excellence  

The item started at 14.41 

4 Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Local Government and Public 

Services: Reform of Fire and Rescue Authorities' Governance and 

Finance Arrangements  

The item started at 15.19 

5 Statement by the Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care: 

Improving Outcomes for Children: Reducing the Need for Children to 

Enter Care, and the Work of the Ministerial Advisory Group  

The item started at 15.58 

http://senedd.tv/


6 Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural 

Affairs: Welfare of Animals  

The item started at 16.42 

7 Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services: 

Winter Delivery Planning  

The item started at 17.15 

The Presiding Officer proposed that items 8 and 9 were debated together 

but with separate votes, no Member objected. 

8 The Sustainable Drainage (Enforcement) (Wales) Order 2018  

The item started at 17.51 

It was agreed under Standing Order 12.24 that the following two items would be 

debated together but with separate votes. 

NDM6858 - Julie James (Swansea West) 

To propose that the National Assembly for Wales, in accordance with Standing Order 

27.5: 

1.  Approves that the draft Sustainable Drainage (Enforcement) (Wales) Order 2018 is 

made in accordance with the draft laid in the Table Office on 15 October 2018. 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

9 The Sustainable Drainage (Appeals) (Wales) Regulations 2018  

NDM6859 - Julie James (Swansea West) 

To propose that the National Assembly for Wales, in accordance with Standing Order 

27.5: 

1. Approves that the draft Sustainable Drainage (Appeals) (Wales) Regulations 2018 are 

made in accordance with the draft laid in the Table Office on 15 October 2018. 

 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=584
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11775/sub-ld11775-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=584
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11776/sub-ld11776-e.pdf


10 Debate: The Children's Commissioner for Wales' Annual Report 2017-

18  

The item started at 17.55 

Voting on the motion and amendment under this item was deferred until Voting Time. 

NDM6855 - Julie James (Swansea West) 

To propose that the National Assembly for Wales: 

Notes the Children’s Commissioner for Wales’ Annual Report 2017-18. 

The following amendment has been tabled: 

The following amendments were tabled: 

Amendment 1 – Rhun ap Iorwerth (Ynys Môn) 

Add as new point at end of motion: 

Notes that the Children’s Commissioner has rated the Welsh Government’s progress on 

the profit-in-care services, British Sign Language, health advocacy, childcare and 

elective home education as red, meaning that there has been no evidence of policy or 

practice changes since the recommendation was made and no improvement in 

children’s experiences. 

A vote was taken on amendment 1: 

For Abstain Against Total 

18 0 28 46 

Amendment 1 not agreed. 

A vote was taken on the motion: 

NDM6855 - Julie James (Swansea West) 

To propose that the National Assembly for Wales: 

Notes the Children’s Commissioner for Wales’ Annual Report 2017-18. 

http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=584
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=2717
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=584


For Abstain Against Total 

45 1 0 46 

The motion as amended was agreed. 

11 Voting Time  

The item started at 18.32 

The meeting concluded at 18.33 

The Assembly will sit again in Plenary at 13.30, Wednesday, 14 November 2018


